
Table 1 
Major Oilseeds: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) April May April May 
2000 01 2001 02 2003 04 2005 06/ / / /2004/05 

Production 
Copra 5.77 5.21 5.12 5.795.39 5.38 
Cottonseed 33.41 35.57 41.9842.3745.17 
PalmKernel 7.04 7.19 7.76 9.729.53 9.71 
Peanut 31.43 32.61 33.0633.0833.12 
Rapeseed 37.41 39.42 48.4348.4146.05 

176.00 221.80215.59 
23.16 26.71 29.9129.8225.74 

314.21 390.68380.78Total 
Imports 
Copra 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.090.12 0.08 
Cottonseed 1.26 1.17 0.85 0.920.99 0.99 
PalmKernel 0.10 0.09 0.03 0.120.12 0.12 
Peanut 1.69 1.83 1.71 1.691.67 1.71 
Rapeseed 7.02 4.98 4.02 6.215.03 5.94 

53.16 54.28 65.3665.4464.61 
2.30 1.22 1.72 1.601.47 1.71 

65.65 63.90 75.9874.03Total 
Exports 
Copra 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.100.14 0.15 
Cottonseed 1.28 0.95 0.72 1.041.04 1.04 
PalmKernel 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.120.10 0.10 
Peanut 1.78 1.89 1.89 1.712.03 1.82 
Rapeseed 7.20 4.92 4.13 6.265.08 6.18 

53.87 55.84 66.3865.7764.79 
2.59 1.32 1.84 1.781.56 1.83 

66.89 62.71 77.3974.68Total 
Crush 
Copra 5.73 5.14 5.01 5.715.32 5.27 
Cottonseed 24.36 26.30 31.2831.4832.60 
PalmKernel 7.00 7.14 7.68 9.679.47 9.67 
Peanut 14.36 15.59 15.4415.4415.65 
Rapeseed 35.43 36.53 43.1542.8740.63 

146.70 182.30175.26 
20.84 22.70 25.1925.1722.53 

254.42 312.73301.68Total 
Ending 
Copra 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.110.08 0.07 
Cottonseed 0.55 0.59 0.41 0.730.79 0.76 
PalmKernel 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.150.17 0.15 
Peanut 0.85 1.00 0.59 1.100.90 1.06 
Rapeseed 2.69 2.79 1.80 5.233.80 5.31 

33.77 37.59 55.9453.7547.73 
0.88 0.79 1.31 1.921.51 1.91 

38.91 40.49 65.1754.99Total 

2002/03 2004/05 2005/06 

5.38 5.59 
36.38 32.72 45.26 

8.43 9.52 
33.81 30.82 33.12 
36.03 32.90 46.06 

Soybean            185.09 197.03 186.75 215.58 222.26 
Sunflowerseed    21.39 23.94 25.74 

325.10 330.29 334.88 380.67 391.02 

0.07 0.13 
0.89 0.97 
0.10 0.12 
1.62 1.70 
5.24 5.03 

Soybean            54.52 63.17 64.67 
Sunflowerseed    2.61 1.47 

71.56 64.81 74.07 75.98 

0.08 0.14 
0.93 1.03 
0.07 0.10 
1.92 2.00 
5.48 5.08 

Soybean            53.44 61.20 64.88 
Sunflowerseed    2.71 1.54 

69.95 67.03 74.81 76.89 

5.30 5.54 
26.41 24.52 32.65 

8.37 9.46 
16.06 14.35 15.64 
33.49 31.60 40.64 

Soybean            158.17 165.64 163.61 175.40 183.35 
Sunflowerseed    18.48 20.09 22.53 

264.88 268.90 278.39 301.66 313.26 
Stocks 

0.09 0.08 
0.55 0.79 
0.17 0.18 
0.74 0.90 
1.81 3.80 

Soybean            35.13 42.43 45.57 
Sunflowerseed    1.79 1.51 

46.74 42.73 52.82 63.02 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates 
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Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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Table 2 
Major Protein Meals: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) April May April May 
2000 01 2001 02 2003 04 2005 06/ / / /2004/05 

Production 
Copra 1.84 1.64 1.60 1.831.71 1.70 
Cottonseed 11.18 11.98 14.0114.1914.68 
Fish 5.93 5.85 4.85 5.425.76 5.42 
PalmKernel 3.67 3.75 4.01 5.054.94 5.04 
Peanut 5.40 6.06 5.49 5.835.80 5.73 
Rapeseed 21.13 21.87 25.6425.4124.21 

116.25 143.27138.35 
9.58 8.41 9.02 10.22 11.059.99 11.06 

174.99 212.09205.61Total 
Imports 
Copra 1.12 0.78 0.70 0.690.71 0.74 
Cottonseed 0.56 0.55 0.48 0.470.45 0.48 
Fish 3.43 3.17 2.77 3.193.53 3.18 
PalmKernel 2.62 2.67 2.96 3.663.62 3.68 
Peanut 0.22 0.28 0.09 0.170.14 0.17 
Rapeseed 1.75 1.40 1.57 2.122.15 2.18 

35.91 44.65 48.2847.9745.68 
2.36 2.05 2.30 2.852.70 3.16 

47.97 51.31 61.4358.97Total 
Exports 
Copra 1.08 0.80 0.74 0.790.74 0.77 
Cottonseed 0.61 0.60 0.41 0.480.41 0.48 
Fish 3.46 3.18 2.88 3.263.56 3.11 
PalmKernel 3.00 2.73 2.95 3.663.50 3.61 
Peanut 0.27 0.32 0.10 0.220.16 0.15 
Rapeseed 1.83 1.48 1.60 2.212.17 2.35 

36.55 45.26 48.7548.3846.52 
2.35 2.12 2.43 3.302.93 3.49 

49.15 52.47 62.6760.01Total 
Consumption 
Copra 1.90 1.62 1.59 1.701.72 1.70 
Cottonseed 11.13 12.11 14.1014.1914.56 
Fish 6.15 5.66 5.07 5.355.74 5.48 
PalmKernel 3.38 3.70 4.05 5.095.01 5.13 
Peanut 5.36 6.02 5.49 5.785.79 5.75 
Rapeseed 21.14 21.36 25.6825.3924.27 

116.09 143.41136.56 
9.67 8.39 8.94 10.599.80 10.72 

174.81 211.70203.49Total 
Ending 
Copra 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.180.09 0.06 
Cottonseed 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.140.07 0.06 
Fish 0.40 0.58 0.25 0.190.18 0.19 
PalmKernel 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.250.28 0.27 
Peanut 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.010.01 0.01 
Rapeseed 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.500.54 0.38 

4.94 5.73 5.79 6.005.63 5.52 
0.31 0.27 0.22 0.230.22 0.23 
6.41 7.37 6.90 7.497.01 6.71Total 

2002/03 2004/05 2005/06 

1.70 1.78 
11.99 11.10 14.77 

5.29 5.75 
4.40 4.94 
5.97 5.90 

19.95 18.85 24.21 
Soybean            125.17 130.44 128.40 137.89 144.08 
Sunflowerseed    9.98 

182.81 185.36 189.81 205.07 212.64 

0.67 0.66 
0.58 0.45 
3.12 3.66 
3.08 3.47 
0.26 0.15 
2.28 2.17 

Soybean            40.40 42.33 45.82 
Sunflowerseed    2.77 2.75 

53.19 57.40 59.10 61.56 

0.72 0.74 
0.42 0.41 
3.14 3.56 
3.04 3.50 
0.33 0.18 
2.41 2.14 

Soybean            41.23 42.76 45.72 
Sunflowerseed    3.01 2.96 

53.87 58.33 59.20 62.36 

1.64 1.67 
11.92 11.21 14.83 

5.29 5.88 
4.38 4.86 
5.88 5.89 

19.85 18.85 24.30 
Soybean            123.55 129.96 127.92 137.11 143.78 
Sunflowerseed    9.95 9.80 

180.69 185.14 188.51 204.30 212.14 
Stocks 

0.13 0.16 
0.10 0.25 
0.23 0.20 
0.24 0.28 
0.03 0.01 
0.65 0.62 

Soybean            5.66 6.61 
Sunflowerseed    0.25 0.22 

7.27 8.34 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 
Official Statistics, USDA Estimates 

Foreign Agricultural Service 
Cotton, Oilseeds, Tobacco and Seeds Division 
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Table 3 
Major Vegetable Oil: World Supply and Distribution 

(Million Metric Tons) April May April May 
2000 01 2001 02 2003 04 2005 06/ / / /2004/05 

Production 
Coconut 3.60 3.21 3.16 3.543.30 3.27 
Cottonseed 3.52 3.82 3.51 4.594.76 4.66 

2.49 2.75 2.51 2.282.74 2.28 
Palm 24.30 29.59 34.7734.8033.94 
PalmKernel 3.06 3.12 3.36 4.234.14 4.22 
Peanut 4.53 5.13 4.61 4.984.97 4.94 
Rapeseed 13.28 14.14 16.6316.5315.68 

26.79 29.96 33.9133.9132.26 
8.41 7.42 8.17 10.239.11 10.25 

89.96 92.71 115.16111.07Total 
Imports 
Coconut 1.77 1.88 1.78 1.981.82 1.85 
Cottonseed 0.17 0.13 0.08 0.100.10 0.10 

0.46 0.39 0.44 0.580.54 0.59 
Palm 16.15 21.49 25.4925.6024.23 
PalmKernel 1.08 1.28 1.49 1.631.55 1.60 
Peanut 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.150.15 0.15 
Rapeseed 1.23 1.11 0.91 1.351.18 1.38 

7.00 7.81 8.33 9.038.77 9.25 
2.03 1.81 2.01 2.592.20 2.61 

30.10 31.52 42.9040.65Total 
Exports 
Coconut 1.84 1.77 1.80 1.951.77 1.80 
Cottonseed 0.19 0.18 0.13 0.110.10 0.11 

0.53 0.42 0.48 0.640.63 0.64 
Palm 16.46 21.37 25.5225.6524.28 
PalmKernel 1.21 1.49 1.46 1.941.91 1.97 
Peanut 0.21 0.23 0.14 0.170.19 0.17 
Rapeseed 1.16 1.01 0.91 1.401.15 1.36 

7.17 8.16 8.74 9.319.05 9.34 
2.24 1.95 2.26 3.012.54 3.01 

31.01 32.82 44.0541.79Total 
Consumption 
Coconut 3.41 3.31 3.23 3.593.33 3.37 
Cottonseed 3.45 3.82 3.48 4.654.76 4.69 

2.52 2.53 2.60 2.542.70 2.56 
Palm 24.01 29.72 35.3835.4033.09 
PalmKernel 2.70 3.02 3.36 3.923.78 3.84 
Peanut 4.51 5.07 4.74 5.004.97 4.96 
Rapeseed 13.33 14.44 16.6416.6315.66 

26.45 29.90 33.3733.3731.75 
8.33 7.53 7.91 9.658.80 9.69 

88.71 91.80 114.73108.91Total 
Ending 
Coconut 0.33 0.33 0.24 0.370.28 0.23 
Cottonseed 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.080.10 0.07 

0.76 0.94 0.80 0.721.04 0.72 
Palm 2.84 2.57 2.52 2.663.29 2.64 
PalmKernel 0.52 0.41 0.43 0.390.37 0.38 
Peanut 0.16 0.20 0.15 0.080.12 0.07 
Rapeseed 0.58 0.50 0.49 0.390.44 0.37 

2.92 3.05 2.95 3.062.16 2.61 
0.69 0.44 0.45 0.620.46 0.61 
8.92 8.53 8.08 8.388.27 7.70Total 

2002/03 2004/05 2005/06 

3.29 3.44 
3.84 4.76 

Olive                 3.00 2.74 
25.36 27.71 34.03 

3.67 4.14 
5.00 5.01 

13.02 12.21 15.68 
Soybean            28.90 30.56 32.16 
Sunflowerseed    9.17 9.11 

95.80 101.65 110.88 114.85 

1.79 1.93 
0.13 0.11 

Olive                 0.61 0.54 
16.90 19.51 24.28 

1.52 1.60 
0.20 0.15 
1.35 1.18 

Soybean            8.24 8.73 
Sunflowerseed    1.92 2.20 

34.75 37.23 40.58 43.13 

1.71 1.92 
0.13 0.10 

Olive                 0.67 0.63 
17.62 19.52 24.29 

1.61 1.91 
0.23 0.19 
1.15 1.14 

Soybean            8.60 9.08 
Sunflowerseed    2.64 2.53 

35.45 38.10 41.63 44.04 

3.30 3.38 
3.80 4.72 

Olive                 2.65 2.69 
24.92 27.74 33.23 

3.63 3.81 
4.95 5.02 

13.20 12.23 15.66 
Soybean            28.41 30.26 31.65 
Sunflowerseed    8.41 8.81 

95.55 100.79 108.87 114.51 
Stocks 

0.31 0.38 
0.10 0.15 

Olive                 1.09 1.04 
2.50 3.31 
0.38 0.40 
0.17 0.12 
0.39 0.45 

Soybean            2.64 2.79 
Sunflowerseed    0.49 0.46 

8.06 9.09 
Note: Totals may not add due to rounding. 

1/ Palm Oil trade excludes transshipments through Singapore. 
Source: Counselor and Attache Reports 
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